the net tangible and identifiable intangible assets is recorded as goodwill. The estimated fair value of net liabilities
assumed was established based upon the unaudited March 31, 2005 consolidated balance sheet of InteliData, as well
as certain assumptions made by Corillian management regarding the differences between the historical value and the
fair value of the assets acquired. Additionally, Corillian has reflected approximately $1.8 million of estimated
restructuring costs comprised of employee severance. Our estimates and assumptions are subject to change upon
finalization of the valuation. Based on our preliminary evaluation, the total preliminary purchase price was allocated
as follows (in thousands):

Goodwill $ 15,322
Identifiable intangible assets 8,400
Restructuring liability (1,770)
Net liabilities assumed (464)

Total preliminary purchase price allocation $ 21,488

12

Edgar Filing: CORILLIAN CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

CORILLIAN CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Historical
Pro Forma

Corillian InteliData Adjustments Pro
Forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues $ 50,794 $ 13,742 $ (500)(a) $ 64,036
Cost of revenues 18,449 6,318 24,767

Gross profit 32,345 7,424 (500) 39,269

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 7,291 1,056 � 8,347
Research and development 6,690 4,937 � 11,627
General and administrative 6,688 8,180 � 14,868
Amortization of intangibles � 720 (720)(b) 1,348

1,348 (c)
Restructuring and impairment charges 491 25,771 (25,771)(b) 491

Total operating expenses 21,160 40,664 (25,143) 36,681

Income (loss) from operations 11,185 (33,240) 24,643 2,588
Other income (expense), net (545) 5 (96)(d) (636)

Net income (loss) before income taxes 10,640 (33,235) 24,547 1,952
Income taxes 160 � (94)(e) 66

Net income (loss) $ 10,480 $ (33,235) $ 24,641 $ 1,886

Basic net income (loss) per share $ 0.28 $ (0.65) $ 0.04
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 0.26 $ (0.65) $ 0.04
Shares used in computing basic net income
(loss) per share 37,727 51,271 42,645(f)
Shares used in computing diluted net income
(loss) per share 40,474 51,271 45,392(f)

   The following notes on page 14 to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations are an
integral part of this statement:

13

Edgar Filing: CORILLIAN CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

CORILLIAN CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2005

Historical
Pro

Forma

Corillian InteliData Adjustments Pro
Forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues $ 11,236 $ 2,944 $ (18)(a) $ 14,162
Cost of revenues 4,359 1,257 � 5,616

Gross profit 6,877 1,687 (18) 8,546

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 1,770 59 � 1,829
Research and development 2,622 1,242 � 3,864
General and administrative 1,913 2,122 � 4,035
Amortization of intangibles � 180 (180)(b) 337

337 (c)

Total operating expenses 6,305 3,603 157 10,065

Income (loss) from operations 572 (1,916) (175) (1,519)
Other income (expense), net 95 (4) (24)(d) 67

Net income (loss) before income taxes 667 (1,920) (199) (1,452)
Income tax expense (benefit) 13 � (35)(e) (22)

Net income (loss) $ 654 $ (1,920) $ (164) $ (1,430)

Basic net income (loss) per share $ 0.02 $ (0.04) $ (0.03)
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 0.02 $ (0.04) $ (0.03)
Shares used in computing basic net income
(loss) per share 38,717 51,084 43,635(f)
Shares used in computing diluted net income
(loss) per share 40,195 51,084 43,635(f)

   The following notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations are an integral part
of this statement:

(a) Adjustment to reduce InteliData software maintenance revenues based on a preliminary fair value adjustment
related to the customer maintenance obligation assumed. The preliminary fair value represents an amount

[…]

lives, currently estimated to be between four and seven years. The fair value and useful life estimate of these
assets is preliminary and subject to change.

(d) Adjustment to record a reduction of interest income due to the use of an estimated $6.6 million of cash related to
Corillian�s purchase of InteliData, including $4.3 million cash consideration and $2.3 million of transaction and
restructuring costs.

(e) Adjustment to record the income tax expense (benefit) from the pro forma adjustments, less the intangible asset
amortization from (c) above, using a 2% effective tax rate based on the annual effective tax rate for the respective
periods.

(f) Reflects the issuance of 4,918,032 shares of Corillian Corporation common stock to InteliData stockholders to
complete the merger. 1,478,000 shares were excluded in computing pro forma diluted earnings per share for the
three months ended March 31, 2005 as their inclusion would have been anti-dilutive.

14

Edgar Filing: CORILLIAN CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

CORILLIAN CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2005
(In thousands)

Historical
Pro Forma

Corillian InteliData Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 31,126 $ 1,253 $ (4,330)(a) $ 28,049
Short-term investments 9,750 � � 9,750
Accounts receivable, net 3,550 1,444 � 4,994
Revenue in excess of billings 1,013 � � 1,013
Other current assets 1,412 393 � 1,805

Total current assets 46,851 3,090 (4,330) 45,611
Property and equipment, net 3,600 704 � 4,304
Intangibles, net � 4,160 (4,160)(b) 8,400

8,400 (c)
Goodwill � � 15,322 (c) 15,322
Other assets 546 211 � 757

Total assets $ 50,997 $ 8,165 $ 15,232 $ 74,394

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,315 $ 3,179 $ 2,555 (g) $ 9,624
575 (d)

Deferred revenue 12,772 920 (437)(e) 13,255
Current portion of capital lease
obligations 10 � � 10
Other current liabilities 372 12 � 384

Total current liabilities 16,469 4,111 2,693 23,273
Deferred revenue, less current portion � 113 (54)(e) 59
Other long-term liabilities 585 161 � 746

Total liabilities 17,054 4,385 2,639 24,078

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 130,656 52 (52)(f) 147,029

16,623 (a)
(250)(g)

Additional paid-in capital � 307,017 (307,017)(f) �
Treasury stock � (2,648) 2,648 (f) �
Deferred compensation � (15) 15 (f) �

Edgar Filing: CORILLIAN CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 35

Accumulated other comprehensive
income 61 � � 61
Accumulated deficit (96,774) (300,626) 300,626 (f) (96,774)

Total shareholders� equity 33,943 3,780 12,593 50,316

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 50,997 $ 8,165 $ 15,232 $ 74,394

   The following notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated balance sheets are an integral
part of this statement:

15

Edgar Filing: CORILLIAN CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

(a) Adjustment to record the purchase of InteliData, which includes estimates of $4.3 million in cash and
$16.6 million in Corillian common stock.

(b) Adjustment to account for the elimination of InteliData�s historical intangible assets.

(c) Adjustment to record goodwill and the estimated fair value of identifiable intangible assets acquired. Identifiable
intangible assets consist primarily of developed technology and customer relationships which will be amortizable